

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

## 1961

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 133

AN ACT Increasing Fees for Certificates of Approval under Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 61**, § 18, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 18 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The fee therefor shall be  $\frac{100}{100}$  \$300 per year, which sum shall accompany the application for such certificate.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 134

AN ACT Providing a State-Wide Limit on Certain Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 37, § 45, amended.** The first 2 paragraphs of section 45 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are amended to read as follows:

'No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than 10 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species in the Counties of Franklin, Somerset and Piscataquis during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the rivers, streams, brooks, lakes and ponds in said counties of the State except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 9.

No person shall take, eatch, kill or have in possession more than 15 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species in the Counties of Aroostook, Androscoggin, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebee, Knox, Lincoln, Oxford, Penobscot, Sagadahoe, Waldo, Washington and York during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the rivers, streams, brooks, lakes and ponds in said counties, except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 9.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 135

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Minors in Automatic Laundries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 30, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 335 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 23. Employment of minors under 16 years of age prohibited in certain establishments. No minor under 16 years of age shall be employed, permitted or suffered to work in, about or in connection with any manufacturing or mechanical establishment, hotel, rooming house, laundry, except those commonly

#### DIRECTORS OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL WELFARE

#### CHAP. 136

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

**known as automatic laundries,** dry cleaning establishments, bakery, bowling alley, poolroom, commercial places of amusement, including traveling shows and circuses, or in any theater or moving picture house. The provisions of this section pertaining to theaters shall not apply to minors under 16 years of age who are employed or in training as theatrical actors.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 30, § 25, amended. The first sentence of section 25 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 273 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

'No child under 14 years of age shall be employed, permitted or suffered to work in, about or in connection with any eating place, **automatic laundries**, sporting or overnight camp or mercantile establishment, and no child between the ages of 14 and 16 years shall be so employed when the distance between the work place and the home of the child, or any other factor, necessitates the child's remaining away from home overnight.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 30, § 30, amended. Section 30 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 348 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by chapter 29 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 30. Females not to be employed more than 9 hours a day. No female shall knowingly be employed or accept employment in any of one or more workshops, factories, manufacturing, mechanical or mercantile establishments, beauty parlors, hotels, commercial places of amusement, restaurants, dairies, bakeries, laundries, including automatic laundries, dry cleaning establishments, telegraph offices, in any telephone exchange which has more than 750 stations or by any of one or more express or transportation companies in the State more than a total of 9 hours in any one day; except when a different apportionment of the hours of labor is made for the sole purpose of making a shorter day's work for one day of the week; and in. In no case shall the hours of labor exceed a total of 10 hours in any one day or a total of 54 hours in any one week.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 30, § 32, amended. The first paragraph of section 32 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 348 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'No female shall knowingly be employed or accept employment in any of one or more mercantile establishments, beauty parlors, hotels, commercial places of amusement, restaurants, dairies, bakeries, laundries, including automatic laundries, dry cleaning establishments, telegraph offices, in any telephone exchange which has more than 750 stations or by any of one or more express or transportation companies in the State more than a total of 54 hours in any one week.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 136

AN ACT Placing Directors of Health and Social Welfare Under Personnel Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 25, § I, amended.** The 2nd paragraph of section I of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### 156